
 

Date of meeting 
 

Thursday, 31st January, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Public Protection Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Guidance Notes (for information)   (Pages 1 - 16) 

2 Apologies for absence    

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda. 
 

4 Hackney Carriage Fleet   (Pages 17 - 24) 

5 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, Bailey, Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, Mrs Heesom, Kearon, 

Matthews, Olszewski (Chair), Miss Olszewski (Vice-Chair), Robinson, 
Miss Walklate, Welsh and Mrs Williams 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GUIDANCE NOTES 

 
 
NATURAL JUSTICE AND FAIRNESS 

 
These are the principles used in the determination of just or fair processes and stem form 
the common law legal system. 
 
According to Roman law, certain basic legal principles were so obvious that they should be 
applied universally without the need to be enacted into the law. 
 
The rules of natural justice are now regularly applied by courts in both common law and civil 
law jurisdictions. 
 
Natural justice operates on the principles that man is basically good, that a person of good 
intent should not be harmed and one should treat others as they would like to be treated. 
 
Natural justice includes the notion of procedural fairness and may incorporate the following 
guidelines:- 
 

• A person accused of a crime, or at risk of some form of loss, should be given 
adequate notice about the proceedings (including any charges); 

 

• A person making a decision should declare any personal interest they may have in 
the proceedings; 

 

• A person who makes a decision should be unbiased and act in good faith.  He 
therefore cannot be one of the parties in the case, or have an interest in the outcome.  
This is expressed in the Latin maxim, nemo iudex in causa sua: “no man in permitted 
to be judge in his own cause”; 

 

• Proceedings should be conducted so they are fair to all the parties – expressed in the 
Latin maxim, audi alteram : “let the other side be heard”; 

 

• Each party to a proceeding is entitled to ask questions and contradict the evidence of 
the opposing party; 

 

• A decision-maker should take into account relevant considerations and extenuating 
circumstances, and ignore irrelevant considerations; 

 

• Justice should be seen to be done.  If the community is satisfied that justice has been 
done they will continue to place their faith in the courts. 

 
Where a person’s legal rights are concerned, the principles of natural justice are bolstered 
by Article 6 of the European Convention on Human Rights which is now incorporated into 
domestic law. 
 
THE RULE AGAINST BIAS 

 
It is elementary to the rules of natural justice that the deciding body is to be free from bias. 
 
The rule is that the body must be and be seen to be impartial, independent and 
disinterested. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



There are two broad categories of bias: 
 
(a) Actual Bias: when the decision-maker has an economic interest in the outcome of 

the case (also known as a material or pecuniary interest) subject to the De Minimum 
doctrine; 

 
(b) Reasonable Apprehension: unbiased appearance is an essential part of procedural 

fairness.  The test is whether, having regard to the circumstances
[...]
 stop signs, traffic lights or double 
while lines) 

TS60 Failing to comply with a school crossing patrol sign 

TS70 Undefined failure to comply with a traffic direction sign 

 

Page 14



leged/ph&hackney/convictionguidelines 11 

 
PLEASE NOTE: 
 
Any offence of aiding, abetting or procuring the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 2. 
 
Any offence of causing or permitting the above the offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 4. 
 
Inciting any of the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 replaced by a 6. 
 
If any of the offences in Category ‘B’ involve a licensed Hackney Carriage or private hire vehicle, 
they will be treated as though they are a Category ‘B’ offence under Annex (ii). 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



HACKNEY CARRIAGE FLEET 
 

Purpose 
 
To inform the Committee of the evolving expansion of the Hackney Carriage fleet, and the request 
of the Hackney Carriage trade for the Council to look at the ratio of wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That a decision be taken. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Members will recall that at their meeting on 6 August 2012, they resolved to remove the limit 

on the numbers of Hackney Carriage licences. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 The anticipated expansion of the Hackney Carriage fleet has begun, and with that expansion 
the ratio of wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAVs) within the fleet is likely to change. 
 

2.2 The Councils current position is:- 
 
There is no general requirement to have WAVs but of course it is desirable to maintain a 
certain percentage within the fleet for the reasons given below. 
 
The additional vehicles licensed in 2009 were licensed as a result of a previous survey and 
were in fact required to be WAVs 
 

2.3 Members will of course recall that the Council does however provide an incentive to have 
WAVs in that this type of vehicle can be up to ten years of age when first licensed as agains
[...]
en drivers and 
passengers as they are unable to lip read.  Passengers with impaired vision may need 
prominent signage or tactile surfaces. 
 
It is generally acknowledged both within licensing authorities and the trade itself that 
provision for disabled persons is essential.  How this can be properly achieved is, however, 
a very difficult question. 
 
It is again generally recognised that it would be impossible to design a vehicle suited to the 
needs of all disabled people given the wide variety of needs present within the disabled 
community.  Consideration therefore needs to be given to the range of vehicles available in 
the area in order that disabled passengers can exercise choice over how they travel. 
 
The Equality Act 2010 contains provisions to make wheelchair accessible vehicles 
compulsory but the relevant section is not yet in force. 
 
Some jurisdictions use licensing incentives to encourage the uptake of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles e.g. for cheaper licences for vehicles that meet particular specifications, 
other jurisdictions have put in place schemes to assist drivers with the cost of adapting their 
vehicles. 
 
Current statistics show that 62 local authorities (around 18%) require all licensed taxis to be 
wheelchair accessible, but as has been said, this may not be entirely satisfactory. 
 
Some user groups have suggested that putting a quota for the number of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles in any fleet (including PHVs) would be a favoured solution but trade 
groups have highlighted formidable practical difficulties in implementing and maintaining any 
system based on quotas.  This is due to the fluidity of the trade and the fact that many taxis 
and PHV drivers are sole traders. 
 
These difficulties were judicially recognised in R v City of Newcastle ex p Blacke (1997) 
where a policy allowing new licences to be granted only in respect of wheelchair accessible 
vehicles was challenged.  Mr Justice Jewitt noted the difficulty of decidi
[...]
shown to meet 
those criteria.  In that way there can be flexibility for new vehicle types to be readily 
taken into account. 

Page 20



 
20. It is suggested that local licensing authorities should give very careful consideration 

to a policy which automatically rules out particular types of vehicle or prescribes only 
one type or a small number of types of vehicle.  For example, the Department 
believes authorities should be particularly cautious about specifying only purpose-
built taxis, with the strict constraint on supply that that implies.  (There are at present 
only two designs of purpose-built taxi).  But of course the purpose-built vehicles are 
amongst those which a local authority could be expected to license.  Similarly, it may 
be too restrictive to automatically rule out considering Multi-Purpose Vehicles, or to 
license them for fewer passengers than their seating capacity (provided of course 
that the capacity of the vehicle is not more than eight passengers). 
 

Wheelchair-Accessible 
 
R v Manchester City Council, ex p Reid and McHugh 1989 
 
Some authorities have gone further and have required not only an all-London-style cab fleet, 
but that the fleet itself should be comprised of all wheelchair-accessible vehicles.  This was 
pioneered in the late 1980s by Manchester City Council and was challenged in the case of R 
v Manchester City Council, ex p Reid and McHugh.1989. In the mid-1980’s Manchester City 
Council was concerned about the provision of transport services for disabled people who 
used wheelchairs and, when they decided to increase the size of the hackney carriage fleet 
in Manchester by 100 vehicles, they imposed a condition upon those licences requiring the 
successful applicants to provide vehicles which were not only based on a London-style cab, 
but also either already converted for wheel-chair access or to be converted within a specified 
period of time at their own expense.  This condition was challenged as being unreasona

Minutes of the meeting


Public Protection – 31/01/13 

1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 31 January 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor M Olszewski – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Allport, Bailey, Mrs Hailstones, Hailstones, Mrs Heesom, 

Matthews, Miss Olszewski, Robinson and Mrs Williams 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Welsh. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. HACKNEY CARRIAGE FLEET  
 
Consideration was given to a report regarding the expansion of the Hackney 
Carriage Fleet. 
 
Prior to the limit being removed, there were fifty-one Hackney Carriage vehicles, 
thirteen of which had disabled access.  There were now seventy Hackney Carriages 
which had increased the number of wheelchair accessible by four, to seventeen 
vehicles. 
 
The Committee thanked the officers who had proposed the report. 
 
A supplementary agenda had been handed round to Members at the meeting which 
laid out recommendations proposed by the Chair. 
 
Members raised concerns that the issue regarding wheelchair access vehicles had 
been made slightly worse.  The Hackney Carriage Association were reported to look 
at this again and bring back to this Committee.  In addition, no reference had been 
made in the recommendations for people applying for vehicles with non-wheelchair 
access.  The question was also asked if Officers could find out how often wheelchair 
accessible vehicles were used. 
 
Three recommendations were proposed as set out in the supplementary report 
although it was requested that recommendation (a) be amended to people with all 
disabilities – not only wheelchair users. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the Council undertake so far as practicable a fill and 
comprehensive consultation with stakeholders (and in particular, those bodies that 
represent disabled persons) within the Borough who have an interest in transport 
provision for disabled persons within Hackney Carriages. 
 
 (b) That in the meantime the Council maintain its present policy 
regarding wheelchair accessibility and to review all policies at a later date. 



Public Protection – 31/01/13 

 

2 

 
 (c) That regardless of the outcome of the consultation and any 
subsequent decision, the Council’s policy be reviewed every 12 months. 
 

M OLSZEWSKI  
Chair 


